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Shareholding (%) 

Promoters   51.4 

FII’s   12.3 

MFs   3.9 

Insurance Co.  12.6 

Others   19.8 

 

Share price performance 

52-week high/low (Rs) 263/165  

 -1m       -3m       -12m       

Abs (%)                     10.4       4.8       -10.2   

Rel* (%)                      6.7     -3.8        -51.5  
*to Nifty 
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No surprises; Not enthused by growth prospects 
For Q2CY07, HUL posted 12.9% growth in net sales to Rs34.8bn 
on the back of 14.6% growth in soaps & detergents. Out of the 
total growth 6% was accounted for by volumes while the balance 
was due to price increases and improved product mix. EBITDA 
margins improved by 130bps to 14.7% leading to 23.5% growth 
in EBITDA to Rs5.12bn. However the margin expansion was solely 
due to lower advertising & sales promotion (A&SP) expenses. 
They fell by 150bps to 9.7% of sales. We believe that A&SP 
should be looked into from a yearly perspective and not on a 
quarterly basis. Over the next few quarters we expect A&SP 
spend to increase negating this quarter’s impact. Net profit 
(before exceptional income) grew 24.4% to Rs4.72bn.  

Based on valuations at which it use to trade few years back, HUL 
looks cheap on a PE basis. However we strongly believe that HUL 
will not be able to command higher premium unless there is 
significant product innovation (not renovation) and growth goes 
beyond 13%-14%. 

Key result highlights 

 Soaps & detergent category grew 14.6% to Rs16.69bn in 
Q2CY07 backed by double-digit growth in detergents. Soaps 
category however witnessed a fall in market share by 
130bps to 54% on qoq basis. EBIT margins of the division 
grew 180bps to 16.1% leading to 28.8% growth in segmental 
EBIT to Rs2.68bn. Expansion in margins are attributable to 
improvement in detergent business margins (which had 
negligible margins earlier). 

 Personal care division put up yet another disappointing 
show for the quarter as revenues grew by just 6% to 
Rs8.98bn. It was partly due to stagnant performance of skin 
segment as there was a planned pipeline stock rundown 
preparatory to Fair & Lovely relaunch. The performance of 
the division is vital as it has margins in the range of 29%-
30% as against overall margins of around 16%. Segmental 
EBIT grew 9% to Rs2.63bn. 

 Beverages revenues grew 20.9% to Rs3.63bn in Q2CY07. 
Margins improved by 220bps to 15.7% leading to 39.7% 
growth in EBIT to Rs568.9mn. Processed foods revenues 
grew 37.2% to Rs1.33bn however the division made a loss 
of Rs19.3mn on account of the fact that HUL has invested in 
a new production facility. Ice-cream grew 23.1% in sales. 
EBIT margins dropped by 440bps to 17.1% leading to 2% fall 
in EBIT to Rs106.6mn. 
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 The water purifier brand Pure-it has been extended to 6 states covering 66 
towns catering to over 2mn consumers. HUL is expected to make significant 
investments behind Pure-it going forward. 

 

   Chart 1: Raw material structure 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   Source: IISL research, company 

 

  Chart 2: Segmental margins 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  Source: IISL research, company 
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 Chart 3: Contribution to revenues                                                                Chart 4. Contribution to margins 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Source: IISL research, company 

 

 

   Table 1. Quarterly result table 

 Rs mn Q2CY07 Q2CY06 YOY  (%)

Net sales from operations 34,814.0 30,832.3 12.9 
Total Expenses 29,694.5 26,686.4 11.3 
(Increase)/Decrease in stock 482.4 10.1 
Raw material Consumed  13,091.8 12,245.3 6.9 
Purchase of goods 5,000.7 4,183.0 19.5 
Staff costs 2,027.6 1,755.5 15.5 
Advertisement & sales promotion 3,360.4 3,452.7 (2.7)
Other Expenses 5,731.6 5,039.8 13.7 
 
EBITDA 5,119.5 4,145.9 23.5 
Depreciation 332.9 300.5 10.8 
EBIT 4,786.6 3,845.4 24.5 
Interest 110.4 34.3 221.9 
Other Income 1,063.2 814.0 30.6 
PBT 5,739.4 4,625.1 24.1 
Provision for tax (including deferred tax) 1,020.3 832.5 22.6 
Net Profit before extraordinary items 4,719.1 3,792.6 24.4 
Extraordinary item 211.7 13.3 
Net profit 4,930.8 3,805.9 29.6 
Equity 2,207.0 2,207.0 
EPS 2.2 1.7 

   Source: IISL research, company 
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   Table 2. Key ratios 

 Q2CY07 Q2CY06
Gross  margins % 46.6 46.7
A & SP to sales % 9.7 11.2
Purchase of goods to sales % 14.4 13.6
Staff cost to sales % 5.8 5.7
EBITDA % 14.7 13.4
Effective tax rate % 17.8 18.0
NPM % 13.6 12.3

   Source: IISL research, company 

 

   Table 3. Segment Result 

 Q2CY07 Q2CY06 YOY (%)
Segment Revenues       
Soaps & Detergents 16687.0 14559.2 14.6
Personal products 8977.7 8467.2 6.0
Beverages 3632.9 3005.5 20.9
Processed foods 1334.1 972.6 37.2
Ice-Creams 621.7 505.0 23.1
Exports 3331.0 3286.7 1.3
Others 638.7 379.2 68.4
Total 35223.1 31175.4 13.0
Less: Intersegment sales 14.0 19.2 -27.1
Gross sales from operations 35209.1 31156.2 13.0
Segment PBIT Q2CY07 Q2CY06 YOY (%)
Soaps & Detergents 2683.7 2084.2 28.8
Personal products 2632.1 2413.9 9.0
Beverages 568.9 407.1 39.7
Processed foods -19.3 42.0 -146.0
Ice-Creams 106.6 108.8 -2.0
Exports 34.1 156.0 -78.1
Others -296.6 -192.4 54.2
Total segment PBIT 5709.5 5019.6 13.7
 Segment margins Q2CY07 Q2CY06 
Soaps & Detergents 16.1 14.3 
Personal products 29.3 28.5 
Beverages 15.7 13.5 
Processed foods -1.4 4.3 
Ice-Creams 17.1 21.5 
Exports 1.0 4.7 
Others -46.4 -50.7 
Aggregate PBIT margins 16.2 16.1 

   Source: IISL research, company 
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   Table 4. Estimates 

Particulars CY2006 CY2007E CY2008E
Net sales 121033.9 137246.8 153065.3
growth % 9.4 13.4 11.5
EBITDA 16480.5 18722.7 21220.7
EBITDA margin % 13.6 13.6 13.9
Net profit 15396.7 17629.2 19968.1
growth % 13.7 14.5 13.3
NPM % 12.6 12.7 12.9
EPS (Rs) 7.0 8.0 9.0
P/E Ratio 29.8 26.0 23.0
PEG Ratio 2.2 1.8 1.7

    Source: IISL research, company 
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IISL and other group companies, its directors, associates, employees may have various positions in any of the stocks, securities and financial 

instruments dealt in the report or may make sale or purchase or other deals in the securities from time to time or may deal in other securities of 

the companies/ organizations described in this report 
 

Certification of Research Analyst 
I, Sameer Deshmukh ,hereby certify that: the views expressed in the attached research report accurately reflect my personal views about 

Hindustan Unilever and its securities, and my compensation is not directly or indirectly, related to the specific views or recommendations 

expressed in the research report.  
 

Disclaimer Clause  
 
This report has been prepared by the Research Department of IL&FS Investsmart Securities Limited (IISL).  E*TRADE Financial Corporation  

holds an equity interest in IISL.  E*TRADE and the asterisk logo are registered trademarks of E*TRADE Financial Corporation or its 

subsidiaries and are used with permission. 

 

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at based upon information obtained in good faith from sources 

believed to be reliable. Such information has not been independently verified and no guarantee, representation or warranty, express or implied 

is made as to its accuracy, completeness or correctness.  All such information and opinions are subject to change without notice. This report 

has been produced independently of any company or companies mentioned herein, and forward looking statements, opinions and 

expectations contained herein are entirely those of IISL and given as part of its normal research activity and not as a Manager or Underwriter 

of any Offering or as an agent of the subject company (the “Company”) or any other person.  Accordingly if any such Company should at any 

time commence an Offering of securities, any decision to invest in any such Offer or invitation to subscribe for or acquire securities of any such 

Company must be based wholly on the information contained in the Final Prospectus issued or to be issued by any such Company in 

connection with any such Offer or invitation and not on the contents hereof.  This document is for information purposes only and is provided on 

an “as is” basis.  Descriptions of any company or companies or their securities mentioned herein are not intended to be complete and this 

document is not, and should not be construed as an offer, or solicitation of an offer, to buy or sell any securities or other financial instruments. 

We are not soliciting any action based on this research report. 

 

IISL, its directors, analysts or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages sustained due to 

the investments made or any action taken on basis of this report, including but not restricted to, fluctuation in the prices of the shares and 

bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or income, etc.  

 

This report is not directed to or intended for display, downloading, printing, reproducing or for distribution to or use by any person or entity who 

is a citizen or resident or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, reproduction, availability 

or use would be contrary to law or regulation or would subject IISL or its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such 

jurisdiction.  If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any individual in such country, the same may be ignored and brought to the 

attention of the sender. This document may not be reproduced, distributed or published for any purpose without prior written approval of IISL. 

 

Foreign currency denominated securities, if any, wherever mentioned are subject to exchange rate fluctuations which could have an adverse 

effect on their value or price, or the income derived from them.  In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs or GDRs, the values of which 

are influenced by foreign currencies effectively assume currency risk. Certain transactions, including those involving futures, options and high 

yield securities give rise to substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors.  
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This research report is for the general information and does not take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situation or 

needs of any individual customer, and it does not constitute a personalized recommendation of any particular security or investment 

strategy.  Before acting on any advice or recommendation in this research report, a customer should consider whether it is suitable given the 

customer’s particular circumstances and, if necessary, seek professional advice.  Certain transactions, including those involving futures, 

options, and high yield securities, give rise to substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors. 

 

E*TRADE Capital Markets, LLC, E*TRADE Canada Securities Corporation, E*TRADE Securities Limited and E*TRADE Securities (Hong 

Kong) Limited (together with E*TRADE Financial Corporation and collectively “E*TRADE”) do not represent or endorse the accuracy or 

reliability of any of the information or content of the research report and reliance upon it is at your own risk.  E*TRADE expressly disclaims 

any and all warranties, express or implied, including without limitation warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose with 

respect to the research report and any information in it.  E*TRADE shall not be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, punitive or 

consequential damages of any kind with respect to the research report.   

 

Distribution of this report into the United States is intended to be solely to “major U.S. institutional investors” pursuant to Rule 15a-6 under 

the U.S. Securities Exchange Act 1934, as amended.  All U.S. persons that receive this report, by their acceptance thereof, represent and 

agree that they are a major U.S. institutional investor and understand the risks associated in executing transactions in securities.  U.S. 

persons wishing to obtain further information or effect transactions in any securities mentioned in the attached report should contact 

E*TRADE Capital Markets, LLC, 135 East 57th Street, 14th Floor, New York, NY 10022, Telephone Number- 646-840-8730, Fax - 646-840-

8701. 

 

Research, analysis, charting, reports, estimates, commentary, information, data, views, opinions, news and other content (collectively, the 

“Research”) provided to you by E*TRADE Canada Securities Corporation (“E*TRADE Canada”) is for informational purposes only.  The 

Research provided herein by E*TRADE Canada has been prepared by IISL, but such research has been prepared independently from 

E*TRADE Canada and its employees.  Accordingly, the Research may not have been, and no representation is made that such Research 

has been, prepared in accordance with Canadian disclosure requirements.  Neither the Research nor the profiles of the third party research 

providers have been endorsed or approved by E*TRADE Canada, and E*TRADE Canada is not responsible for the content thereof or for 

any third party products or services.  Some Research may contain financial information, but nothing in the Research constitutes a 

recommendation by E*TRADE Canada to buy, sell or hold any security discussed therein, and the Research neither is, nor should it be 

construed as, an offer or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell securities by E*TRADE Canada. E*TRADE Canada does not provide 

investment advice or recommendations of any kind, nor advice regarding the suitability or profitability of any investment. You are fully 

responsible for any investment decisions that you make and any profits or losses that may result. Any opinions, views, advice, services or 

other content provided by a third party are solely those of such third party, and E*TRADE Canada neither endorses nor accepts any liability 

in respect thereof.   

 

E*TRADE Securities Limited is a company registered in Scotland No. SC103238 with its principal place of business at 42nd Floor, One 

Canada Square, London E14 5AA, United Kingdom. Registered Office: 24 Great King Street, Edinburgh EH3 6QN, United Kingdom. 

E*TRADE Securities Limited is a member of the London Stock Exchange and is authorised and regulated by the Financial Services 

Authority.  

 

E*TRADE Securities (Hong Kong) Limited is licensed by the Hong Kong Securities & Futures Commission under Central Entity Number: 

ACT 764. Registered Office: Suite 2401-12 Two Pacific Place, 88 Queensway, Admiralty, Hong Kong. 


